DATA SHEET
MS1-7405 / 01
DEFINITION OF THE MODBUS INTERFACE
OF THE TRIAD II TRANSDUCER
MODBUS – TRIAD II INTERFACE
           Data sheet MS1-7405 / 01 (based on N02117C00 – FDCL – Sheet 002 – Index 09) page 2 / 26
CONTENTS
1. FOREWORD ........................................................................................................ 4

The standardized types are tested by the product during any Modbus query. If they do not correspond to the
limits, the TRIAD II returns an error message.
TYPE DESIGNATION  FORMAT  M IN . LIMIT  MAX . LIMIT
F1 Two ASCII characters in a 16-bit word
0xAABB
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0x2020 0x9F9F
F3 Boolean
0 = FALSE
1 = TRUE
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 1
F9 Modbus slave number Unsigned 16-bit integer 1 247
F10 Modbus communication rate
24 = 2400
48 = 4800
96 = 9600 (default)
192 = 19200
384 = 38400
1152 = 115200
Unsigned 16-bit integer List
F11 RS485 parity
0 = Without (default)
1 = Odd
2 = Even
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 2
F12 Stop bits
0 = 1 Stop bit (default)
1 = 2 Stop bits
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 1
F13 Response timeout, in 50ms steps Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 500
F14 Software version in the form 0xAABB
0xAA: major version
0xBB: revision
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0x0000 0xFFFF
F15 Date: number of seconds since 1970-01-01 00:00:00 Unsigned 32-bit integer
F24 Selection of the analogue output channel
0 = Channel 1
1 = Channel 2
2 = Channel 3
3 = Channel 4
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 3
F31 Current metrology range (all channels)
0 = low range
1 = high range
2 = automatic range
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 2
F32 Network frequency (for reading)
0 = 50 Hz
1 = 60 Hz
2 = 400 Hz
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 2
F34 Network frequency (Writing, 50-60Hz configuration)
0 = 50 Hz
1 = 60 Hz
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 2
F35 Overflow value used for Analogue output, in % Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 100
F38 Status of the dsPIC
0 = dsPIC problem
1 = dsPIC OK
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 1
F39 Quadrant
0 = inductive
1 = capacitive
Unsigned 32-bit integer 0 1
F40 Item code in 9 bytes over 5 words, the last byte zero.
0xAABB
0xCCDD
0xEEFF
0xGGHH
0xII00
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0x0000 0xFFFF
F41 Type of communication board
0xB0 = RS485 board
0xB1 = Ethernet board

MODBUS – TRIAD II INTERFACE
           Data sheet MS1-7405 / 01 (based on N02117C00 – FDCL – Sheet 002 – Index 09) page 17 / 26
TYPE DESIGNATION  FORMAT  M IN . LIMIT  MAX . LIMIT
F64 Wiring diagram
0x32303120 = TD201
0x32303220 = TD202
0x32303320 = TD203
0x32303420 = TD204
0x32303520 = TD205
0x32303620 = TD206
0x32303720 = TD207
0x32303820 = TD208
0x32303920 = TD209
0x32313020 = TD210
0x32313120 = TD211
0x32313220 = TD212
0x32313320 = TD213
0x32313420 = TD214
0x32313520 = TD215
0x32313620 = TD216
0x32313720 = TD217
0x32313820 = TD218
0x32313920 = TD219
0x32323020 = TD220
0x32323120 = TD221
0x32323220 = TD222
0x32323320 = TD223
0x32323420 = TD224
0x32323520 = TD225
0x32323620 = TD226
0x32323744 = TD227D
0x32323759 = TD227Y
0x32323720 = TD227
0x32323820 = TD228
0x32323920 = TD229
0x32333020 = TD230
0x32333120 = TD231
0x32333144 = TD231D
0x32333159 = TD231Y
0x32333220 = TD232
0x32333244 = TD232D
0x32333259 = TD232Y
0x32333320 = TD233
0x32333344 = TD233D
0x32333359 = TD233Y
0x32333420 = TD234
0x32333520 = TD235
0x32333559 = TD235Y
0x32333620 = TD236
0x32333659 = TD236Y
0x32333720 = TD237
0x32333820 = TD238
Unsigned 32-bit integer List
F65 ModBus mode
0= RTU
1= reserved
Unsigned 16-bit integer 0 1
F66 IP address
0xAABBCCDD � AA.BB.CC.DD
Unsigned 32-bit integer 0 0xFFFFFFFF
F67 Type of power supply board
0 = unknown
0xE0 = low level
0xE1 = high level
Unsigned 16-bit integer List
F68 Type of analogue output
0x00: no output
0xC0: current output, 20mA range